BILL NO. 19-250

AN ORDINANCE AWARDING BID NO. 43131883-C, FOR THE WATER TOWER RECOATINGS: HOOK AND RANSON, TO WORLDWIDE INDUSTRIES CORP. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,386,400.00 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME.

WHEREAS, the Water Utilities Department operates and maintains water towers as part of the water distribution system in Lee's Summit; and,

WHEREAS, these water towers are protected by a coating system to prevent corrosion; and,

WHEREAS, Water these coating systems are in need of replacement on the Hook and Ranson Water Towers; and,

WHEREAS, the replacement of these coatings is budgeted for in the Equipment Replacement Program; and,

WHEREAS, Integrated Controls Inc provided the lowest responsible, responsive bid for this work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of Lee's Summit, Missouri hereby authorizes the award of Bid No. 43131883-C, for the Water Tower Re-Coatings: Hook and Ranson, to Worldwide Industries Corp. in the amount of \$1,386,400.00.

SECTION 2. That the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri hereby authorizes the execution, by the City Manager, of an agreement with Worldwide Industries Corp. for the services contained in Bid No. 43131883-C in an amount of \$1,386,400.00. Said contract is on file with the City of Lee's Summit Water Department and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its adoption, passage, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, thisday of2019.			
	Mayor William A. Baird		
ATTEST:			

BILL NO. 19-250

City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>			
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of _.		, 2019.
ATTEST:		Mayor William	n A. Baird
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri			
APPROVED AS TO FORM:			
Chief Council of Infrastructure and Planning Nancy K. Yendes			